1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement of the Group is prepared based
on the audited consolidated balance sheet extracted from the latest published annual report as
at 31 March 2009, after making adjustments on early adoption of amended HKAS 17 and pro
forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction;
and (ii) factually supportable, as if the Acquisition had been completed on 31 March 2009.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement of the Group has been
prepared to provide the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group as if the
Acquisition had been completed on 31 March 2009. As it is prepared for illustrative purposes
only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Group as at 31 March 2009 or at any future date.

At 31 March
2009

Amendments
to comply

with
HKAS 17

(Note 4)
Pro forma

adjustments
Total after

adjustments
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 453,800 453,800
Associates 592,524 592,524
Available for sale investments 150,164 150,164
Leasehold properties 1 & 4 – 20,587 432,575 453,162
Property, plant and equipment 4 18,386 (9,939) 8,447
Leasehold land 4 10,648 (10,648) –
Other assets 1,447 1,447

1,226,969 1,659,544

Current assets
Debtors, advances &

prepayments 24,612 24,612
Financial assets at fair value 32,262 32,262
Cash & bank balances 2 161,902 (119,687) 42,215

218,776 99,089

Current liabilities
Creditors & accruals 3 14,333 5,388 19,721
Secured bank loans 1 22,100 8,000 30,100
Tax liabilities 4,013 4,013

40,446 53,834

Net current assets 178,330 45,255

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,405,299 1,704,799

Non-current liabilities
Deferred payment 1 – 102,500 102,500
Secured bank loans 1 78,100 197,000 275,100
Deferred taxation 48,841 48,841

126,941 426,441

Net assets 1,278,358 1,278,358

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 41 –

Notes:

1. The total costs of the Acquisition are as follows:

HK$’000

Consideration of the Acquisition

– by cash settlement 102,500

– by deferred payment 102,500

– by acquisition of bank loan (repayable within 1 year) 8,000

– by acquisition of bank loan (repayable within 2-5 years) 197,000

410,000

Related costs directly attributed to the costs of the Property

– Stamp duty 15,375

– Agency fee 4,100

– Professional fees 3,100